Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		102/01/2010 1	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ronson Corporation
Street Address:	3 Ronson Road
City:	Woodbridge
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07095
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2836810	AMEROLITE
Registration Number:	2967570	AEROTORCH
Registration Number:	0783868	COMET
Registration Number:	1701313	GLOSSTEK
Registration Number:	3074658	JETLITE
Registration Number:	1362811	KLEENOL
Registration Number:	0710111	MULTI-FILL
Registration Number:	0261178	RONSON
Registration Number:	0768070	RONSON
Registration Number:	2963073	RONSON
Registration Number:	0500467	RONSON
Registration Number:	1375418	RONSON MULTI-LUBE
Registration Number:	2133217	RONSON WINDII
Registration Number:	0501135	RONSONOL
		TRADEMARK

900154270 REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0304

2836870

CH \$440.00

Registration Number:	3353977	STARDUST
Registration Number:	2765068	TECH TORCH
Registration Number:	2098317	WINDII

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)918-1199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-918-1100

Email: pboss@metzlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Barry I. Friedman, Metz Lewis LLC
Address Line 1: 11 Stanwix Street, 18th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005/143
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry I. Friedman
Signature:	/bif33695/
Date:	02/08/2010

Total Attachments: 7

source=Wells Fargo 053008#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo 053008#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo 053008#page3.tif source=Wells Fargo 053008#page4.tif source=Wells Fargo 053008#page5.tif source=Wells Fargo 053008#page6.tif source=Wells Fargo 053008#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

This RELEASE is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 119 West 40th Street, 16th Floor, New York, New York 10018-2500, (hereinafter "WELLS FARGO").

WHEREAS, RONSON CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation, 3 Ronson Road, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095, (hereinafter "RONSON"), in a Trademark Security Agreement dated May 30, 2008, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office of June 12, 2008, at Reel 003759, Frame 0333 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), granted a security interest and collateral assignment to WELLS FARGO to all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and in and to the goodwill symbolized by such trademark registrations and applications, and a security interest in and to all trademark registrations, applications and goodwill acquired by WELLS FARGO after the execution of the Security Agreement (collectively "Trademarks and Goodwill").

WHEREAS, RONSON, in a Patent Security Agreement dated May 30, 2008, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2008, at Reel 021085, Frame 0293 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), granted a security interest and collateral assignment to WELLS FARGO to all of its right, title and interest in and to the issued patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and a security interest in and to all issued patents and patent applications acquired by WELLS FARGO after the execution of the Patent Security Agreement (collectively, "Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, WELLS FARGO, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby releases all rights as a secured party in and to the Patents and Trademarks and Goodwill under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement and reconveys and reassigns to RONSON any and all rights in the Patents and Trademarks and Goodwill. WELLS FARGO further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and the empowered officials of all other governments, to note in the record the termination and release of the security interest heretofore granted by WELLS FARGO to RONSON with respect to the Patents and Trademarks and Goodwill associated therewith.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] [Signatures Appear on Following Page]

46726/0002-6287205v3

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WELLS FARGO, by a duly authorized Officer thereof, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date indicated below.

Date: <u>FEBRELAREJ 01, 2010</u>	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Signature: Deter Dommon Printed Name: leter Gomon Title: Vice President
above County and State, personally appeare) ss:) 21, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the ed the above named TER TANNON
and deed for the purpose herein set forth.	ROBINA MCEWEN ROBINA RO

<u>Title/Mark</u>	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Patent/</u> <u>Registration</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Issue/</u> <u>Registration Date</u>		
PATENTS							
LIGHTER	United States	29/102,201	March 19, 1999	D425,656	May 23, 2000		
IGNITER	United States	29/102,767	March 31, 1999	D424,373	May 9, 2000		
IGNITER	France	995892	Sept. 24, 1999	995892	January 7, 2000		
IGNITER	Mexico	9901089	Sept. 17, 1999	12185	January 26, 2001		
IGNITER INCORPORATING A SAFETY LOCKING DEVICE	Mexico	PA/a/2002/006073	June 19, 2002	230449	Sept. 8, 2005		
TORCH	United States	29/141,477	May 7, 2001	D456,828	May 7, 2002		
TORCH	United States	29/141,481	May 7, 2001	D456,428	April 30, 2002		
TORCH	Canada	2000-1798	July 17, 2001	97168	March 22, 2002		
TORCH	Canada	2001-1843	July 19, 2001	97204	March 22, 2002		
TORCH	Canada	125425	April 3, 2008	125425	November 25, 2008		
TORCH	China	20830121935.0	April 10, 2008	ZL0830121935.0	October 14, 2009		
TORCH	Great Britain	2103482	July 25, 2001	2103482	Sept. 12, 2001		
TORCH	Great Britain	2103483	July 25, 2001	2103483	November 7, 2001		
FUEL TRANSFER ADAPTOR	United States	10/356,420	January 31, 2003	6,959,742	November 1, 2005		
FUEL TRANSFER ADAPTOR	China	200480003011.X	January 26, 2004	ZL0480003011.X	November 18, 2009		
FUEL TRANSFER ADAPTOR	Mexico	PA/a/2003/005750	June 23, 2003	263979	January 21, 2009		
FUEL TRANSFER ADAPTOR	Taiwan	093101168	January 16, 2004	1276758	March 21, 2007		
CIGARETTE LIGHTER	United States	29/190,272	Sept. 17, 2003	D502,287	February 22, 2005		
CIGARETTE LIGHTER	United States	29/195,820	December 17, 2003	D501,951	February 15, 2005		

<u>Title/Mark</u>	Country	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date	<u>Patent/</u> <u>Registration</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Issue/</u> <u>Registration Date</u>
CIGARETTE LIGHTER	Canada	106077	March 3, 2004	106077	June 6, 2005
CIGARETTE LIGHTER	Indonesia	A-00200400918	March 17, 2004	ID 0007391-D	October 20, 2004
CIGARETTE LIGHTER	Japan	2004-8042	March 17, 2004	1233561	February 4, 2005
		TRADEMARK	REGISTRATIONS		
AMEROLITE	United States	76/137,527	September 27, 2000	2,836,810	April 27, 2004
AMEROFLAME	Australia	917471	June 24, 2002	917471	February 3, 2003
AMEROFLAME	Canada	1144602	June 21, 2002	TMA 612620	June 10, 2004
AMEROFLAME	China	3224767	June 27, 2002	3224767	October 14, 2003
AMEROFLAME	СТМ	2760429	June 24, 2002	002760429	December 16, 2003
AMEROFLAME	Japan	52320/2002	June 24, 2002	4654001	March 14, 2003
AMEROFLAME	Mexico	553270	June 24, 2002	757281	July 30, 2002
AEROTORCH & Design	United States	76/394,872	April 12, 2002	2,967,570	July 12, 2005
AEROTORCH & Design	Canada	1144603	June 21, 2002	TMA 635509	March 17, 2005
AEROTORCH & Design	Mexico	555213	July 5, 2002	819739	January 28, 2004
COMET	United States	72/197,234	July 6, 1964	783,868	January 26, 1965
COMET	Canada	1184115	July 10, 2003	TMA 688910	June 1, 2007
COMET	Mexico	610862	July 18, 2003	803315	August 11, 2003
EUROLITE	Canada	1029952	September 23, 1999	TMA 544169	April 26, 2001
EUROLITE	Mexico	405871	January 10, 2000	642762	February 23, 2000
GLOSSTEK (Stylized)	United States	74/136,261	February 4, 1991	1,701,313	July 21, 1992

<u>Title/Mark</u>	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent/ Registration No.	<u>Issue/</u> <u>Registration Date</u>
JETLITE	United States	78/463,181	August 6, 2004	3,074,658	March 28, 2006
KLEENOL	United States	73/481,991	May 24, 1984	1,362,811	October 1, 1985
KLEENOL	Mexico	241435	November 14, 1984	310224	November 14, 1984
MULTI-FILL	United States	72/077,956	July 17, 1959	710,111	January 24, 1961
MULTI-FILL	Canada	270609	July 25, 1962	TMA 130284	March 22, 1963
MULTI-FILL	New Zealand	75708	April 28, 1964	75708	April 28, 1964
MULTI-LUBE	Canada	502018	April 19, 1983	TMA 305813	August 9, 1985
MULTI-LUBE	Great Britain	1571799	May 3, 1994	B1571799	May 3, 1994
MULTI-LUBE	Iran	106753	February 14, 1993	70829	July 15, 1993
MULTI-LUBE	Russian Federation	93011478	March 18, 1993	122722	December 28, 1994
RONII	Canada	749290	March 10, 1994	TMA 442852	May 12, 1995
RONII REFILLABLE	Canada	741313	November 12, 1993	TMA 438,487	January 27, 1995
RONII REFILLABLE	Mexico	188887	January 25, 1994	458886	April 29, 1994
RONSON	United States	71/278,829	February 4, 1929	261,178	September 10, 1929
RONSON	United States	72/159,427	December 19, 1962	768,070	April 14, 1964
RONSON	United States	78/224,574	March 12, 2003	2,963,073	June 21, 2005
RONSON	Bermuda	40033	March 19, 2003	0040033	January 15, 2004
RONSON	Bermuda	40034	March 19, 2003	0040034	January 15, 2004
RONSON	Bermuda	40035	March 19, 2003	0040035	January 15, 2004
RONSON	Bermuda	40036	March 19, 2003	0040036	January 15, 2004

<u>Title/Mark</u>	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent/ Registration No.	<u>Issue/</u> Registration Date
RONSON	Brazil	min.		007201133	March 25, 2000
RONSON	Canada	147513	January 17, 1933	TMDA 056205	January 21, 1933
RONSON	Canada	298206	July 6, 1966	TMA 156997	May 31, 1968
RONSON	Canada	1172476	March 26, 2003	TMA 620222	September 21, 2004
RONSON	China	3516410	April 7, 2003	3516410	December 21, 2004
RONSON	China	4680892	May 26, 2005	4680892	March 14, 2008
RONSON	China	93016891	March 15, 1993	700569	August 7, 1994
RONSON	China	an pa	July 23, 1993	830330	April 14, 1996
RONSON	China		July 23, 1993	721937	December 28, 1994
RONSON	Mexico	594519	March 28, 2003	808269	September 30, 2003
RONSON	Mexico	594520	March 28, 2003	808270	September 30, 2003
RONSON	Mexico	241345	November 13, 1984	311314	November 13, 1984
RONSON	Mexico	241,344	November 13, 1984	312074	September 10, 1985
RONSON	Talwan	92016906	April 9, 2003	1095121	April 16, 2004
RONSON (Stylized)	United States	71/512,929	July 9, 1947	500,467	June 1, 1948
RONSON (Stylized)	Canada	549968	September 27, 1985	TMA 331924	September 11, 1987
RONSON GLOSSTEK	Canada	721526	January 29, 1993	TMA 459204	June 14, 1996
RONSON GLOSSTEK	Hong Kong	9301138	February 8, 1993	6721/1998	July 7, 1998
RONSON MULTI- LUBE	United States	73/411,188	January 27, 1983	1,375,418	December 17, 1985
RONSON MULTI- LUBE	Germany	R41949/4WZ	May 2, 1984	1077135	May 17, 1985

<u>Title/Mark</u>	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent/ Registration No.	<u>Issue/</u> Registration Date
RONSON RONII REFILLABLE	Canada	741109	November 12, 1993	TMA 438007	January 6, 1995
RONSON WINDII	United States	75/089,213	April 16, 1996	2,133,217	January 27, 1998
RONSON WINDII	Canada	866563	January 16, 1998	TMA 502377	October 16, 1998
RONSONOL (Stylized)	United States	71/506,961	July 9, 1947	501,135	July 27, 1948
RONSONOL	Canada	205305	December 10, 1949	UCA 35253	December 10, 1949
STARDUST	United States	78/835,847	March 13, 2006	3,353,977	December 11, 2007
TECH TORCH	United States	76/290,176	July 25, 2001	2,765,068	September 16, 2003
TECH TORCH	Canada	1117611	October 3, 2001	TMA 586778	August 7, 2003
TECH TORCH	Mexico	514464	October 30, 2001	779412	February 24, 2003
WINDII	United States	75/089,220	April 16, 1996	2,098,317	September 16, 1997
WINDII	Canada	866562	January 16, 1998	TMA 510397	April 6, 1999
		TRADEMAR	CAPPLICATIONS		
RONSON	Venezuela	3597-2003	April 2, 2003		
RONSON	Venezuela	3598-2003	April 2, 2003		
RONSON		TMK 06-00155	January 30, 2006		
RONSON		TMK 06-00156	January 30, 2006		
RONSON (Stylized)		TMK 06-00154	January 30, 2006		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004146 FRAME: 0312

RECORDED: 02/08/2010